RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY

04-26-2001



To the Honorable Commissioner of Parana and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached origin. 101689179
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Martin Patrick Brady Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [x] No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Hamilton Beach/Proctor-Silex, Inc. Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other _ Execution Date: April 3, 2001	Street Address: 4421 Waterfront Drive City: Glen Allen State: Virginia Zip:23060 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application 2001 A. Patent Application No.(s) 4/13/2001 EHAILU 00000037 29139994 2 FC:581 Additional numbers attaction of party to whom correspondence	EXPRESS MAIL CERTIFICATE Date Date Date Date Date B. Patent N Lipeuply certify that, on the date indicated above, this paper or fee was deposited with the U.S. Postal Service & that it was addressed for delivery to the Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, DC 20231 by "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service.
Name: Darby & Darby P.C. Internal Address: Michael J. Sweedler Street Address: 805 Third Avenue, 27th Floor City: New York State: New York Zip: 10022-7513	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40 [X] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: O4-0100 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
Michael J. Sweedler (19,937) Name of Person Signing	April 5, 2001 Date Cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, I, Martin Patrick Brady, a citizen of Ireland and of the City of Chesterfield, County of Chesterfield, and State of Virginia:

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 4421 Waterfront Drive, City of Glen Allen, County of Henrico, State of Virginia, U.S.A., its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, my entire right, title, and interest, for all countries, in and to any and all inventions or improvements which are disclosed and claimed, and any and all inventions or improvements which are disclosed but not claimed in an application for United States Patent for Insert for Slow Cooker, and in and to said application and all continued prosecution, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other applications for letters patent, inventor's certificate, design registration or the like intellectual property rights, in all countries which have been or shall be filed for any of said inventions or improvements disclosed in said application, and in and to all original and reissued patents, inventor's certificates, design registrations or the like intellectual property rights, which have been or shall be issued for said inventions or improvements;

Authorize said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., or its attorneys to insert above the filing date and serial number of said application when the same are known.

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue to said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, or any of them, disclosed in said application;

Authorize said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to apply in its own name in any foreign country for a patent, inventor's certificate, or design registration or the like intellectual property right for said inventions or improvements, and sell, assign and transfer to said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all rights of priority obtainable on the basis of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property;

Page 1 of 3

Agree that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, I will carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment; for all countries, execute all continued prosecution, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications for any and all said inventions or improvements; execute all rightful oaths and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all facts known to me relating to said inventions or improvements and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., its successors, assigns or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing intellectual property rights for said inventions or improvements and for vesting title to said inventions or improvements and all applications for patents, inventor's certificates, design registrations and the like intellectual property rights, and all patents, inventor's certificates, design registrations and the like intellectual property rights for said inventions or improvements, in said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Appoint said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., to be Assignors' attorney-in-fact to execute assignments and other documents and do lawful acts related to the interest conveyed herein that may be reasonably necessary or desirable to enable said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., to secure, maintain and enforce any and all patents, inventor's certificates, design registrations and the like intellectual property rights for said inventions or improvements and Assignor's title thereto, provided that such assignments, documents and lawful acts shall not be inconsistent with the terms and conditions of this Assignment.

Covenant with said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives that I have made to others no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 011713 FRAME: 0507 MARTIN PATRICK BRADY

STATE OF Virginia

: SS.

COUNTY OF Henrico

Before me, this 3rd day of April , 2001, personally appeared/Narko Policy (Brady , to me personally known to be the person who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and he/she acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires November SQ, 2001

M:\1292\0H947\PV0238.WPD

RECORDED: 04/10/2001

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 011713 FRAME: 0508